

Bid Tabulation Worksheet: RFP #17-004, Emergency Debris Management and Removal Services

			CERES	CROWDER-GULF	CUSTOM TREE CARE	D & J ENTERPRISES	DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES	GRAHAM COUNTY LAND COMPANY	J.B. COXWELL	OMNI PINNACLE	SOUTHERN DISASTER RECOVERY	TAG GRINDING SERVICES	TFR ENTERPRISES	AVERAGE COST
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE		UNIT	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
1. VEGETATIVE DEBRIS														
a.	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW (rights-of-way) and haul to Debris Management Site (DMS). (0-15 miles)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 7.55	\$ 7.50	\$ 6.25	\$ 6.80	\$ 7.92	\$ 7.45	\$ 10.90	\$ 8.01	\$ 7.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.63
b.	Pick up vegetative debris from ROW and haul to DMS. (16- 30 miles)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 8.43	\$ 8.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 7.15	\$ 7.92	\$ 9.45	\$ 11.35	\$ 8.35	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.95	\$ 7.80	\$ 8.24
2. CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION DEBRIS (C & D)														
	Pick up Construction & Demolition (C&D) materials from ROW and haul to DMS. (0-15 miles)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 7.95	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.25	\$ 6.80	\$ 8.89	\$ 7.45	\$ 11.40	\$ 8.12	\$ 7.00	\$ 7.15	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.91
b.	Pick up C&D materials from ROW and haul to DMS. (16-30 miles.)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 8.83	\$ 8.00	\$ 7.75	\$ 7.15	\$ 8.89	\$ 9.45	\$ 12.00	\$ 8.60	\$ 7.50	\$ 8.12	\$ 7.80	\$ 8.55
c.	Pick up C&D materials from ROW and haul to LANDFILL. (0- 15 miles)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 8.45	\$ 7.80	\$ 7.25	\$ 6.80	\$ 8.89	\$ 7.45	\$ 12.00	\$ 8.45	\$ 7.00	\$ 7.45	\$ 7.50	\$ 8.09
d.	Pick up C&D materials and from ROW and haul to LANDFILL. (16-30 miles)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 9.33	\$ 8.50	\$ 7.75	\$ 7.15	\$ 8.89	\$ 9.45	\$ 12.70	\$ 9.10	\$ 7.50	\$ 8.42	\$ 7.80	\$ 8.78
3. BEACH & SHORELINE DEBRIS REMOVAL														
a.	Pick up of debris from beaches and shoreline and haul to Debris Management Site (DMS). (0-15 miles)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 7.95	\$ 9.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 7.50	\$ 11.86	\$ 7.45	\$ 12.25	\$ 16.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 1.65	\$ 16.50	\$ 9.76
b.	Pick up of debris from beaches and shoreline and haul to Debris Management Site (DMS). (16-30 miles)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 8.73	\$ 10.00	\$ 9.25	\$ 7.95	\$ 12.86	\$ 9.45	\$ 13.75	\$ 17.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 1.25	\$ 19.00	\$ 10.79
3. PROCESSING / REDUCING DEBRIS & DEBRIS AND SITE MANAGEMENT														
a.	Grinding / chipping vegetative debris, based on incoming cubicyards.	CUBIC YARD	\$ 2.55	\$ 2.25	\$ 2.20	\$ 1.85	\$ 2.65	\$ 2.85	\$ 3.25	\$ 2.36	\$ 2.40	\$ 1.65	\$ 3.15	\$ 2.47
b.	Processing and/or compacting C&D materials and mixed debris, based on incoming cubic yards.	CUBIC YARD	\$ 1.35	\$ 1.90	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.85	\$ 0.85	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.95	\$ 2.28	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 1.25	\$ 1.61
4. Debris Management Site Management														
a.	Debris Management Site (DMS) Management, includes the cost of site preparation, site management, acceptance, erosion control, based on incoming cubic yards.	CUBIC YARD	\$ 1.65	\$ 1.25	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.80	\$ 0.90	\$ 2.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 1.08	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.35	\$ 1.09
5. FINAL DISPOSAL														
<i>NOTE: Disposalfees shall be supported by landfill tickets / disposal facility receipts prior to payment by County.</i>														
a.	Load and Transport processed vegetative debris from DMS to final disposal. (0-15 miles)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 3.32	\$ 3.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 2.45	\$ 3.20	\$ 3.00	\$ 4.90	\$ 3.57	\$ 3.25	\$ 3.25	\$ 4.50	\$ 3.38
b.	Load and Transport processed vegetative debris from DMS to final disposal. (16-30 miles)	CUBIC YARD	\$ 3.98	\$ 4.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 2.95	\$ 4.47	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.30	\$ 4.28	\$ 4.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 4.11
c.	Load and Transport compacted C & D and Mixed Materials from DMS to final disposal.	CUBIC YARD	\$ 4.58	\$ 4.50	\$ 3.50	\$ 2.95	\$ 5.42	\$ 5.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 4.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.90	\$ 4.50

			CERES	CROWDER-GULF	CUSTOM TREE CARE	D & J ENTERPRISES	DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES	GRAHAM COUNTY LAND COMPANY	J.B. COXWELL	OMNI PINNACLE	SOUTHERN DISASTER RECOVERY	TAG GRINDING SERVICES	TFR ENTERPRISES	AVERAGE COST
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE		UNIT	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
d.	DISPOSAL FEES - Vegetative, pass-through cost.	PASS THROUGH	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL
e.	DISPOSAL FEES - C&D / Mized Debris, pass-through cost.	PASS THROUGH	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	ACTUAL
6. HAZARDOUS STUMPS and HAZARDOUS TREES														
a.	Removal of hazardous stump from ROW or public property and transportation to DMS. 24" to 36" diameter.	EACH	\$ 145.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 166.87	\$ 120.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 162.44
b.	Removal of hazardous stump from ROW or public property and transportation to DMS. 37" to 48" diameter.	EACH	\$ 195.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 298.00	\$ 253.62	\$ 200.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 240.15
c.	Removal of hazardous stump from ROW or public property and transportation to DMS. 49" > diameter.	EACH	\$ 265.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 395.00	\$ 343.62	\$ 275.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 326.69
d.	Backfill - supply and placement of clean fill dirt into holes created by stump removal in the ROW.	CUBIC YARD	\$ 21.25	\$ 14.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 14.61	\$ 10.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 14.99
e.	Removal of hazardous trees (LEANERS OR DAMAGED) from ROW or public property. Debris shall be place on County ROW for collection under the terms and conditions of Scop 6" to 12" trunk measured at 4.5' (Diameter breast height - DBH).	EACH	\$ 55.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 48.87	\$ 40.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 42.62
f.	Removal of hazardous trees (LEANERS OR DAMAGED) from ROW or public property. 13" to 24" trunk measured at 4.5' (Diameter breast height - DBH).	EACH	\$ 125.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 96.49	\$ 90.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 90.59
g.	Removal of hazardous trees (LEANERS OR DAMAGED) from ROW or public property. 25" to 36" trunk measured at 4.5' (Diameter breast height - DBH).	EACH	\$ 185.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 173.62	\$ 140.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 155.78
h.	Removal of hazardous trees (LEANERS OR DAMAGED) from ROW or public property. 37" to 48" trunk measured at 4.5' (Diameter breast height - DBH).	EACH	\$ 235.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 232.87	\$ 200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 226.17
i.	Removal of hazardous trees (LEANERS OR DAMAGED) from ROW or public property. 49"> trunk measured at 4.5'	EACH	\$ 280.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 405.00	\$ 312.37	\$ 275.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 299.31
j.	Removal of hazardous hanging limbs (Hangers) from limbs hanging over ROW or public property. 2" > at break	PER TREE	\$ 84.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 85.70	\$ 79.72	\$ 70.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 72.04
7. WHITE GOODS														
a.	White Goods, Remove and transport from ROW to DMS.	PER UNIT	\$ 38.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 44.06	\$ 35.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.01
b.	White Goods, Remove and transport from ROW to Recycling Facility or approved disposal facility.	PER UNIT	\$ 44.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 46.56	\$ 35.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 39.14
c.	Freon Removal and Management / Recycling	PER UNIT	\$ 29.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 45.45

			CERES	CROWDER-GULF	CUSTOM TREE CARE	D & J ENTERPRISES	DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES	GRAHAM COUNTY LAND COMPANY	J.B. COXWELL	OMNI PINNACLE	SOUTHERN DISASTER RECOVERY	TAG GRINDING SERVICES	TFR ENTERPRISES	AVERAGE COST
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE		UNIT	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
8. OTHER SERVICES														
a.	Sand Screening & Collection: Removal and screening of debris-laden sand from public property, stockpiling debris at DMS, and replacing screened sand back on beaches.	CUBIC YARD	\$ 19.45	\$ 12.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 15.00	\$ 17.15	\$ 28.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 16.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 12.50	\$ 29.00	\$ 17.03
b.	Sand Screening & Collection: Removal and screening of debris-laden sand from public property, stockpiling debris at DMS, and replacing screened sand back on beaches.	CUBIC YARD	\$ 19.45	\$ 12.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 15.00	\$ 17.15	\$ 28.00	\$ 15.75	\$ 17.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 30.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 18.71
c.	Removal and disposal of animal carcass.	PER POUND	\$ 0.98	\$ 0.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4.95	\$ 1.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2.57	\$ 2.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 3.16
d.	Derelict vehicle removal, transfer / tow of typical passenger car.	EACH	\$ 150.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 395.00	\$ 225.63	\$ 150.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 192.88
e.	Derelict vessel removal and transportation to secure storage site. (Vessels under 22 feet)	EACH	\$ 240.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 659.09
f.	Derelict vessel removal and transportation to secure storage site. (Vessels 22 feet and greater)	EACH	\$ 640.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 1,722.27
g.	Operation of secure storage site for derelict vehicles.	PER DAY	\$ 850.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 875.00	\$ 982.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 802.95
h.	Electronic waste removal from ROW and dispose at County approved site.	PER UNIT	\$ 28.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 31.62	\$ 30.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 30.51
i.	Household hazardous waste (HHW) removal from ROW and dispose at County approved site.	PER POUND	\$ 5.88	\$ 8.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 9.95	\$ 1.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 10.82	\$ 5.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 7.33
j.	Cleaning and clearing of storm drain lines. Drain line diameter 0 - 15 inches.	PER LINEAR FOOT	\$ 9.50	\$ 7.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4.15	\$ 50.00	\$ 8.20	\$ 15.86	\$ 4.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 12.70
k.	Cleaning and clearing of storm drain lines. Drain line diameter 15.01 - 36 inches.	PER LINEAR FOOT	\$ 17.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5.25	\$ 50.00	\$ 11.90	\$ 28.96	\$ 6.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 18.24
l.	Debris to be place on the ROW for collection as regular debris.	CUBIC YARD	\$ 8.45	\$ 8.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 9.95	\$ 5.00	\$ 12.90	\$ 9.67	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.86
m.	Cleaning and clearing of catch basins and inlets. 4' x 4'	EACH	\$ 90.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 286.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 219.18
n.	Cleaning and clearing of catch basins and inlets. 8' x 8'	EACH	\$ 190.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 467.88	\$ 200.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 397.53
o.	Cleaning and clearing of catch basins and inlets. 10' X 10'	EACH	\$ 320.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 470.00	\$ 605.38	\$ 350.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 646.85
p.	Cleaning and clearing of catch basins and inlets. 20' x 20'	EACH	\$ 460.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 919.75	\$ 400.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 1,114.52
9. DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURES														
Structure demolition with construction and demolition debris loaded at the designated work zone and hauled to a County approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and cap the sewer and water line and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accessible structures, including garages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, and household hazardous waste for ROW collection. Does not include removal of concrete slabs.														
a.	0 - 15 miles one way haul	CUBIC YARD	\$ 13.28	\$ 8.50	\$ 18.25	\$ 8.50	\$ 17.48	\$ 7.95	\$ 23.62	\$ 16.07	\$ 10.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 14.00	\$ 13.65

			CERES	CROWDER-GULF	CUSTOM TREE CARE	D & J ENTERPRISES	DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES	GRAHAM COUNTY LAND COMPANY	J.B. COXWELL	OMNI PINNACLE	SOUTHERN DISASTER RECOVERY	TAG GRINDING SERVICES	TFR ENTERPRISES	AVERAGE COST
	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
b.	16-30milesone wayhaul	CUBIC YARD	\$ 13.93	\$ 9.50	\$ 20.25	\$ 9.50	\$ 18.48	\$ 9.95	\$ 24.22	\$ 17.38	\$ 10.25	\$ 13.75	\$ 18.00	\$ 15.02
c.	31-60milesone wayhaul	CUBIC YARD	\$ 15.23	\$ 10.20	\$ 22.25	\$ 10.50	\$ 19.48	\$ 13.95	\$ 25.42	\$ 19.31	\$ 12.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 16.71
Structure demolition with regulated asbestos containing (RACM) construction and demolition debris loaded at the designated work zone and hauled to a County approved landfill. Contractor shall disconnect and cap the sewer and water line and coordinate all required disconnects by private utility companies. Search safely accessible structures, including garages and detached outbuildings, and remove all white goods, electronic waste, household hazardous waste for ROW collection. Does not include removal of concrete slabs.														
d.	0 - 15 miles one way haul	CUBIC YARD	\$ 26.74	\$ 9.00	\$ 36.50	\$ 12.00	\$ 27.48	\$ 14.95	\$ 27.08	\$ 32.31	\$ 12.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 18.00	\$ 21.14
e.	16-30 miles one way haul	CUBIC YARD	\$ 27.49	\$ 10.00	\$ 40.50	\$ 14.00	\$ 28.48	\$ 19.95	\$ 27.68	\$ 35.07	\$ 13.00	\$ 18.25	\$ 24.00	\$ 23.49
f.	31-60 miles one way haul	CUBIC YARD	\$ 28.99	\$ 11.00	\$ 42.50	\$ 16.00	\$ 29.48	\$ 25.95	\$ 28.88	\$ 39.47	\$ 14.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 25.98
SECTION 3: HOURLY RATES (First Push)														
EMERGENCY ROAD CLEARANCE (First Push)														
For evaluation purposes the average "first push" crew makeup is defined below.														
	HOURLY EQUIPMENT RATES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
(includes operator, fuel, and maintenance)														
	Rubber tired front end loader, 3 - 5 CY capacity, with operator	HOURLY	\$ 142.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 109.55	\$ 103.13	\$ 100.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 124.97
	Trackhoe, 2 -3 CY capacity, with operator	HOURLY	\$ 188.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 113.50	\$ 105.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 134.68
	Dump truck, 16 - 24 CY capacity, with operator	HOURLY	\$ 78.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 80.91
	Two (2) person chainsaw / laborer crew, with chainsaws, 16" bar minimum, traffic control flags, and miscellaneous small tools (axes, shovels, safety equipment).	HOURLY	\$ 79.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 95.69	\$ 70.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 84.15
	Supervisor with 1/2 - 1 ton pick-up truck, cell phone	HOURLY	\$ 75.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 64.83	\$ 55.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 67.26
SECTION 4: HOURLY RATES														
	PERSONNEL / EQUIPMENT	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
	Administrative Assistant	HOURLY	\$ 32.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 40.63	\$ 36.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 36.69
	Clerical / Individual	HOURLY	\$ 32.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 34.28	\$ 26.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 30.48
	Climber w/ gear	HOURLY	\$ 49.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 84.53	\$ 80.75	\$ 85.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 76.03
	Crew Leader	HOURLY	\$ 55.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 53.61	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 51.24
	Electricians	HOURLY	\$ 62.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 59.69	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 70.61
	Fabricator	HOURLY	\$ 55.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 54.44	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 61.68
	Equipment Operator	HOURLY	\$ 44.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 44.88	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 41.90
	Field Technician	HOURLY	\$ 59.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 51.47	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 42.32
	Foreman	HOURLY	\$ 44.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 52.72	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 52.16
	Foreman w/ truck	HOURLY	\$ 52.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 62.81	\$ 42.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 58.26
	Laborer	HOURLY	\$ 36.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 26.60	\$ 35.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 31.60
	Laborer w/chainsaw	HOURLY	\$ 39.50	\$ 32.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 45.70	\$ 43.53	\$ 32.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 42.43
	Project Manager	HOURLY	\$ 86.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 77.88	\$ 55.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 75.44
	Superintendent w/truck	HOURLY	\$ 75.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 745.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 70.28	\$ 45.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 127.75
	Survey person w/ truck	HOURLY	\$ 79.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 92.03	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 64.91
	Traffic Control	HOURLY	\$ 37.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 29.70	\$ 39.69	\$ 28.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 42.76
	Truck Driver	HOURLY	\$ 42.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 42.75	\$ 25.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 36.52
	Vehicle Mechanic	HOURLY	\$ 59.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 49.73	\$ 32.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 60.98
	Welder	HOURLY	\$ 58.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 48.94	\$ 32.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 56.36

			CERES	CROWDER-GULF	CUSTOM TREE CARE	D & J ENTERPRISES	DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES	GRAHAM COUNTY LAND COMPANY	J.B. COXWELL	OMNI PINNACLE	SOUTHERN DISASTER RECOVERY	TAG GRINDING SERVICES	TFR ENTERPRISES	AVERAGE COST
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
SECTION 5: HOURLY EQUIPMENT RATES														
(Additional services, as necessary by County, for the term of the contract)														
Includes: operator, fuel, maintenance														
These rates will not be a factor in the evaluation of cost proposals.														
Equipment Description	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
Bucket Truck - 50ft	HOURLY	\$ 185.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 148.90	\$ 133.78	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 143.88
Bucket Truck - 50ft to 75 ft	HOURLY	\$ 210.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 153.16	\$ 140.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 165.29
Chipper w/ 2 person crew (Morbark Storm)	HOURLY	\$ 125.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 115.16	\$ 133.41	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 123.05
Crane, 30Ton	HOURLY	\$ 225.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 187.88	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 177.99
Crane, 50Ton	HOURLY	\$ 375.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 390.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 305.00	\$ 283.50	\$ 170.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 253.95
Crane, 100Ton	HOURLY	\$ 450.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 486.00	\$ 517.38	\$ 250.00	\$ 395.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 425.31
Dozer - tracked, CAT D4	HOURLY	\$ 138.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 98.16	\$ 60.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 94.20
Dozer - tracked, CAT D6	HOURLY	\$ 158.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 167.00	\$ 131.16	\$ 90.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 131.92
Dozer - tracked, CAT D7	HOURLY	\$ 168.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 145.78	\$ 100.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 163.98
Dozer - tracked, CAT D8	HOURLY	\$ 182.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 162.41	\$ 110.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 192.22
Dump Truck, 5 to 15 CY	HOURLY	\$ 75.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 88.13	\$ 63.63	\$ 45.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 69.71
Dump Truck, 16 to 24 CY	HOURLY	\$ 78.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 104.18	\$ 69.63	\$ 63.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 81.16
Dump Truck, 25 to 34 CY	HOURLY	\$ 82.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 118.16	\$ 76.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 90.47
Dump Truck (Trailer dump w/ Tractor) 35 to 44 CY	HOURLY	\$ 85.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 123.15	\$ 93.41	\$ 72.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.96
Dump Truck (Trailer dump w/ Tractor) 45 to 54 CY	HOURLY	\$ 85.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 128.19	\$ 207.16	\$ 82.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 115.85
Dump Truck (Trailer dump w/ Tractor) 55 to 64 CY	HOURLY	\$ 85.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 136.12	\$ 117.41	\$ 87.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 111.59
Dump Truck (Trailer dump w/ Tractor) 65 to 74 CY	HOURLY	\$ 88.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 145.20	\$ 129.29	\$ 97.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 121.50
Dump Truck (Trailer dump w/Tractor) > 75 CY	HOURLY	\$ 88.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 152.41	\$ 140.28	\$ 110.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 128.97
Excavator, Hydraulic - 1.5 CY, CAT 320	HOURLY	\$ 185.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 119.47	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 119.95
Excavator, Hydraulic - 2.5 CY, CAT 325	HOURLY	\$ 192.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 131.22	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 133.47
Excavator, Hydraulic - 3.5> CAT 330	HOURLY	\$ 205.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 155.72	\$ 160.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 165.52
Excavator/Trackhoe, Rubber Tire (w/debris grapple), CAT 315C / JD,160C / VolEC160	HOURLY	\$ 194.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 98.35	\$ 121.75	\$ 105.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 127.19
Forklift - Extend Boom w/ debris grapple	HOURLY	\$ 82.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 78.20	\$ 82.13	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 87.94
Fuel Truck (1,000 gallon)	HOURLY	\$ 92.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 78.18	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 81.74
Light Tower, portable w/ generator	HOURLY	\$ 31.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 69.86	\$ 14.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 31.08
Loader - Bobcat 753 or JD648-E w/ debris grapple	HOURLY	\$ 83.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 75.38	\$ 60.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 80.31
Loader - rubber tire front end (2-5 CY capacity)	HOURLY	\$ 142.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 99.16	\$ 109.25	\$ 85.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 116.40
Loader - Front End, 544 or equal w/ debris grapple	HOURLY	\$ 134.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 101.63	\$ 100.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 118.42
Loader - Knuckleboom - 216 Prentice	HOURLY	\$ 145.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 146.88	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 130.44
Loader - Self, Knuckleboom Truck, 25-35 CY Body	HOURLY	\$ 175.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 139.25	\$ 110.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 140.20
Loader - Self, Knuckleboom Truck, 35 - 45 CY Body	HOURLY	\$ 188.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 159.00	\$ 159.50	\$ 125.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 155.14
Loader - Skid Steer - 753 Bobcat w/ bucket	HOURLY	\$ 83.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 82.00
Loader - Trackhoe 690 JD or equal	HOURLY	\$ 192.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 118.10	\$ 120.84	\$ 100.00	\$ 114.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 131.81
Loader - wheel, CAT 955	HOURLY	\$ 139.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.13	\$ 110.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 122.19

			CERES	CROWDER-GULF	CUSTOM TREE CARE	D & J ENTERPRISES	DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES	GRAHAM COUNTY LAND COMPANY	J.B. COXWELL	OMNI PINNACLE	SOUTHERN DISASTER RECOVERY	TAG GRINDING SERVICES	TFR ENTERPRISES	AVERAGE COST
	DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE	UNIT PRICE
	Loader-wheel, CAT966	HOUR	\$ 149.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 131.13	\$ 120.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 137.28
	Low Bed Equipment Trailer, 12 Ton capacity & tractor	HOUR	\$ 82.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 94.88	\$ 55.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 81.17
	Low Bed Equipment Trailer, 35 Ton capacity & tractor	HOUR	\$ 95.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 123.63	\$ 90.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 104.60
	Low Bed Equipment Trailer, 50 Ton capacity & tractor	HOUR	\$ 103.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 139.88	\$ 110.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.72
	Motor grader, CAT 125 - 140 HP	HOUR	\$ 145.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 133.06	\$ 90.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 136.64
	Soil Compactor 80 HP, Case / Cat/ Wacker	HOUR	\$ 85.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 85.88	\$ 63.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 84.99
	Soil Compactor 81 HP+, Case / Cat / Wacker	HOUR	\$ 98.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 97.13	\$ 78.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 98.92
	Stump Grinder (30" diameter or less) Vermeer 252	HOUR	\$ 65.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 100.27
	Stump Grinder (greater than 30" diameter) Vermeer 752	HOUR	\$ 78.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 111.75	\$ 90.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 121.34
	Stump Grinder, Vermeer 60TX	HOUR	\$ 89.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 126.75	\$ 80.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 120.52
	Tub Grinder - 12 ft., Morbark 1200/650 HP	HOUR	\$ 385.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 695.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 570.00	\$ 461.25	\$ 380.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 470.57
	Tub Grinder - 13 ft., Morbark 1300/850 HP	HOUR	\$ 445.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 595.00	\$ 497.50	\$ 400.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 515.23
	Tub Grinder - 14 ft., Diamond Z 1463 / 1600 HP	HOUR	\$ 475.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 895.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 601.25	\$ 450.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 611.02
	Water Truck - 2000 gallon	HOUR	\$ 88.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 75.06	\$ 60.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 75.01
	Air Curtain Pit Burner (Self-contained)	HOUR	\$ 98.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 110.75	\$ 40.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 89.25
	Air Curtain Refractory Incinerator	HOUR	\$ 125.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 139.75	\$ 60.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 107.70
	Pickup Truck, 1/2 Ton	DAY	\$ 96.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 191.63	\$ 98.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 78.42
	Pickup Truck, 3/4 Ton	DAY	\$ 128.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 223.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 96.91
	Pickup Truck, 1 Ton (4 x 4)	DAY	\$ 144.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 252.63	\$ 142.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 105.24
	Passenger Car, full size	DAY	\$ 112.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 92.00	\$ 174.25	\$ 96.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 79.11
	Passenger Van,9 passenger	DAY	\$ 128.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 184.88	\$ 115.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 95.08
	Utility Van	DAY	\$ 128.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 169.50	\$ 122.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 98.05